484.22 Certain counties in ninth judicial district. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Kittson County: On the fourth Tuesday in March and the fourth Tuesday in September.

Mahnomen County: On the third Tuesday in March and the first Tuesday in October.

Marshall County: On the fourth Tuesday in February and the first Tuesday in September.

Norman County: On the third Tuesday in February and the second Tuesday in September.

Pennington County: On the second Tuesday in May and the third Tuesday in November.

Polk County: On the first Tuesday in May and the second Tuesday in November.

Red Lake County: On the second Tuesday in April and the third Tuesday in October.

Roseau County: On the third Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in October.

Whenever the day specified for the beginning of any general term falls upon a legal holiday or general election day, the term shall begin on the day following.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect on July 1, 1959.

Approved March 23, 1959.

CHAPTER 105—S. F. No. 366

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary and fees of the register of deeds of Koochiching County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. In Koochiching county the register of deeds shall be paid all fees collected by him and if the annual total of such fees is less than \$4,800 the board of county commissioners shall annually pay to the register of deeds the difference between the fees collected by him and \$4,800.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its

approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Koochiching county.

Approved March 23, 1959.

CHAPTER 106—S. F. No. 368

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Village of Wrenshall in Carlton County and providing for the validation of tax levies and expenditures in excess of per capita limitations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Wrenshall, tax levies validating. All expenditures by the governing body of the village of Wrenshall in Carlton County which may have been heretofore made in excess of any per capita limitation as provided by law and all tax levies heretofore made by the governing body of such village, regardless of amount, are hereby validated.
- Sec. 2. This act shall not affect any case in court or petition for abatement now pending or heretofore granted.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the members of the governing body of the village of Wrenshall.

Approved March 23, 1959.

CHAPTER 107-S. F. No. 432

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the Village of New Hope to refund temporary improvement bonds issued in 1958 and 1959.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. New Hope, refunding bonds. The Village of New Hope is hereby authorized to issue refunding temporary improvement bonds for the purpose of paying and refunding at maturity the principal amount of any of its temporary improvement bonds issued during the years 1958 and 1959 in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 429.091, Subdivision 3, to the extent that such principal amount cannot be paid out of the assessments and taxes, if